MOUNTAIN SERIES 2 BURNER HIGH OUTPUT STOVE

CARE, USE AND SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS
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To consumer: Keep this manual for future reference. This

instruction manual contains important information necessary
for the proper assembly and safe use of this product.

Read and follow all warnings and instructions before
assembling and using the appliance.

Follow all warnings and instructions when using the appliance.
DO NOT DISCARD THIS INSTRUCTION MANUAL.

For outdoor use only.

YSNVT-101CGA

CAUTION: This is a High Output stove. Use low heat with
griddles. Do Not put empty cookware over burners, damage
may occur.

If using both burners on high for an extended period, the
output may decrease. This is caused by a build-up of frost in the
tank connection. This is normal. This can be avoided by using a
20 |b bulk tank and optional bulk tank hose adaptor. (HRDSP)

Flame King Inc.
8616 Slauson Ave. Pico Rivera, CA 90660
(877)425-6508 WWW.flameking.com
Made In China/Fabriqué en chine




FOR YOUR SAFETY

If you smell gas:

1. Do not attempt to light the appliance.
2. Extinguish any open flame.
3. Disconnect from fuel supply.

FOR YOUR SAFETY
Do not store or use gasoline or other liquids with

flammable vapors in the vicinity of this or any other
appliance.

CARBON MONOXIDE HAZARD

This appliance can produce carbon monoxide which has
no odor.

Using it in an enclosed space can kill you.

Never use this appliance in an enclosed space such as a
camper, tent, car or home.

4\ DANGER




PARTS LIST

Valve Train

Regulator

Pot Grate \



. DO NOT leave this appliance unattended
while in use. The user must remain in the
immediate area of the product and have a
clear view of the product at all times during
operation.

2. Keep children and pets away from burner

at all times.

3. The use of alcohol, prescription or non-
prescription drugs may impair your ability
to properly assemble or safely operate this
appliance.

4. For OUTDOOR use only. Do NOT use in a
building, garage or any other enclosed
area. Do NOT use in or on recreational
vehicles or boats. NEVER use this appliance
as a heater.

5. Do not operate appliance under ANY
overhead construction. Keep a minimum
clearance of 1 foot (0.3 m) from the
sides, front and back of appliance to
ANY construction. Keep the area clear of
all combustible material and flammable
liquids, including wood, dry plants and
grass, brush, paper, and canvas. Never use
this appliance within 25 ft. (7.5 m) of
any flammable liquid.

6. Use ONLY on a level, stable surface.

7. DO NOT place an empty cooking vessel

on burner while in operation. Use caution

when placing anything in the cooking

vessel while burner is in operation.

Do NOT move the appliance when in use.

Allow unit to cool to 115°F (45°C) before

moving or storing.

. This appliance will be hot during and after
use. Use insulated oven mitts or gloves for
protection from hot surfaces or splatter
from cooking liquids.

10. In case there is a fire, call the local fire
department or dial 911. Stay clear from
flames. Do not attempt to extinguish an
oil or grease fire with water.

11. Do not obstruct the flow of combustion
and ventilation air.
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NOTE: This appliance is set to use 16.4 oz.
disposable propane cylinders. Use only cylinders
marked propane. Disposable propane cylinders
must be disconnected from the stove when it is in
storage.

Refillable Bulk LP-Gas Tanks with a maximum
capacity of 20 pounds may also be used with an
optional bulk tank adapter hose. (Use Camp

Chef Model HRDSP to connect to the bulk tank.)
Refillable propane gas cylinders must be turned off
at the LP-Gas supply cylinder when the stove is not
in use.

The LP-gas cylinder(s) used with this stove must

be constructed and marked in accordance with

the specifications for LP-gas cylinders of the U.S.
Department of Transportation or Transport Canada,

CAN/CSA B339.

Setup Using Disposable Bottle

1. Make sure burner valves are off.

2. Remove plastic cap from top of propane
cylinder. Save cap for use in storing. Screw
propane cylinder into regulator. Be careful
not to cross thread. Hand Tighten only.

3. Check the connection between the cylinder
and the regulator with soapy water.
Bubbles indicate a leak. Check that the
connection is not cross-threaded and that
it is tight. Perform another leak check. If
there is still a leak, remove the cylinder and
contact the manufacturer for service or
repair.

Leak Test
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4. The regulator uses a threaded fitting to
attach to the stove. It is necessary to hold
the stove to make sure the fitting is seated.
Align the regulator to the fuel tube on the
rear of the stove and push on. Screw on
the outer threaded sleeve in a clockwise
direction until tight.

5. Never operate stove with propane cylinder
in an inverted position.




Setup Using Optional Hose And Refillable

Cylinder

1. Make sure burner valves are off.

2. Attach Camp Chef Model HRDSP hose to
regulator & regulator to stove (as shown).

3. Attach hose to cylinder.

4. Open cylinder valve.

5. Perform leak check on hose to regulator,
and hose to cylinder connections with soapy
water. Bubbles indicate a leak. Check that
the connection is not cross-threaded and
that it is tight. Perform another leak check.
If there is still a leak, remove the cylinder
and contact the manufacturer for service
and repair.

Leak Check

Regulator
& Hose

6. Turn off fuel at the cylinder and disconnect
both ends of the hose when not in use.

Dismantling Hose And Refillable Cylinder

1. Before dismantling high pressure hose, be
sure gas pressure in hose is eliminated.

2. Ignite stove and turn off gas valve on
cylinder.

3. Allow flame to self-extinguish.

4. When flame is out, close valves on the
appliance.

5. Remove hose.

Installation Safety Precautions

* Use appliance only with LP (propane) gas
and the regulator/valve assembly supplied.

* Appliance is not for use in or on
recreational vehicle and/or boats.

* Do not modify this appliance. Modifications
will result in a safety hazard. Questions
regarding certification in other areas may be
addressed to 1-435-752-3922.

* Apartment Dwellers: Check with
management to learn the requirements and
fire codes for using an LP Gas appliance at
an apartment. If allowed, use outside on the
ground floor with a 10 foot clearance from
walls or rails.

® Before opening LP tank valve, check the
coupling nut for tightness. When appliance
is not in use, turn off control knob and LP

tank valve on supply cylinder.

* Never use LP tank if visibly rusted, damaged,
or out of date.

e If you notice grease or other hot material
dripping from appliance onto valve, hose
or regulator, turn off gas supply at once.
Determine the cause, correct, clean and
inspect valve, hose and regulator before
continuing. Perform a leak test.

® The regulator may make a humming or
whistling noise during operation. This will
not affect the safety or use of appliance.

e Clean and inspect the hose before each
use of the appliance. If there is evidence of
abrasion, wear, cuts or leaks, the hose must
be replaced prior to the appliance being put
into operation. See product tag for hose &
regulator information.

* Do not block holes in bottom or sides of
appliance.

* Never operate appliance with LP tanks out

of correct position specified in Assembly

Instructions

Combustion by-products produced

when using this product contain
chemicals known to the State of
California to cause cancer, birth
defects, or other reproductive harm.

e Always close LP tank valve and remove
coupling nut before moving LP tank form
specified operating position.

* NEVER store a spare LP tank under or near
appliance or in enclosed areas. NEVER fill
the cylinder beyond 80% full. An overfilled
spare LP tank is hazardous due to possible
gas released from the safety relief valve.
Failure to follow these instructions exactly
could cause a fire resulting in death or
serious injury.

e If you see, smell, or hear escaping gas,
immediately get away from the LP tank/
appliance and call your fire department.

e All spare LP tanks must have safety caps
installed on the LP tank outlet.

WARNING Hose is a trip hazard




LP Tank Removal, Transport and Storage

e Turn OFF all control knobs and LP tank valve.
Turn coupling nut counterclockwise by hand
only — do not use tools to disconnect. Install
safety cap onto LP tank valve. Always use
cap and strap supplied with valve. Failure
to use safety cap as directed may result
in serious personal injury and/or property
damage.

P 1>
safety cap ~——__—"

A disconnected LP tank in storage or
being transported must have a safety

cap installed (as shown). Refillable LP-
Gas cylinders must be stored outdoors in

a well ventilated space, out of the reach
of children, and must not be stored in a
building, garage or any other enclosed area.
Never leave an LP tank inside a vehicle,
which may become overheated by the sun.
Do not store LP tanks in an area where
children play.

Storage of an appliance indoors is
permissible only if the cylinder is
disconnected and removed from the
appliance.

When the refillable LP-gas supply cylinder is
not disconnected from the stove, the stove
and cylinder must be stored outdoors, in

a well ventilated space, out of the reach
of children, and must not be stored in a
building, garage or any other enclosed
areas.

LP Tank
The LP tank used with your appliance must
meet the following requirements:

e Purchase LP tanks only with these required
measurements: 12” (30.5cm) (diameter) x
18" (45.7cm) (tall) with 20 Ib. (9 kg.) capacity
maximum.

¢ Be constructed and marked in accordance
with specifications for LP tank of the U.S.
Department of Transportation (DOT) or
the National Standard of Canada, CAN/
CSA-B339, Cylinders, Spheres and Tubes
for the Transportation of

Dangerous Goods.

e The refillable propane
cylinder used with this
appliance must include

OPD Hand Wheel

a collar to protect the
cylinder valve.

LP tank valve must have:

e Type 1 outlet compatible with regulator or
appliance.

e Safety relief valve.

e UL listed Overfill Protection Device (OPD).
This OPD safety feature is identified
by a unique triangular hand wheel. Use
only tanks equipped with this type of
valve. LP tank must be arranged for vapor
withdrawal.

LP (Liquefied Petroleum Gas)

e LP gas is non-toxic, odorless and colorless
when produced. For Your Safety, LP gas
has been given an odor (similar to rotten
cabbage) so that it can be smelled.

e LP gas is highly flammable and may ignite
unexpectedly when mixed with air.

LP Tank Filling

e Use only licensed and experienced dealers.

o LP dealer must purge tanks before filling.

e Dealer should NEVER fill LP tank more than
80% of LP tank volume. Volume of propane
in tanks will vary by temperature.

e A frosty regulator indicates gas overfill.
Immediately close LP tank valve and call
local LP gas dealer for assistance.

e Do not release liquid propane (LP) gas
into the atmosphere. This is a hazardous
practice.

e To remove gas from LP tank, contact an LP
dealer or call a local fire department for
assistance. Check the telephone directory
under “Gas companies” for nearest certified
LP dealers.

LP Tank Exchange

e Many retailers that sell appliances offer you
the option of replacing your empty LP tanks
through an exchange service. Use only those
reputable exchange companies that inspect,
precision fill, test and certify their cylinders.
Exchange your tank only for an OPD safety
feature-equipped tank as described in the
“LP Tank” section of this manual.

e Always keep new and exchanged
LP tanks in upright position during use,
transit or storage.

e Leak test new and exchanged
LP tanks BEFORE connecting to appliance.

LP Tank Leak Test For your Safety

e Leak test must be repeated each time LP
tank is exchanged or refilled.

e Do not smoke during leak test.

e Do not use an open flame to check for gas
leaks.

e Appliance must be leak checked outdoors
in well-ventilated area, away from ignition



sources such as gas fired or electrical
appliances. During leak test, keep appliance
away from open flames or sparks.

Use a clean paintbrush and 50/50 soap and
water solution. Use mild soap and water. Do
not use household cleaning agents. Damage
to gas train components

can result. Brush soapy solution onto all weld
seams and entire valve area.

1 WARNING

If “growing” bubbles appear, do not
use or move the LP tank. Contact
an LP gas supplier or your fire
department.

Connecting Regulator To The LP Tank
Only use the pressure regulator & hose
supplied with this appliance. See assembly
instructions or appliance name tag for
regulator model number.

1. Place LP tank on a secure,
level, and stable surface.

2. Turn control knob to the
OFF position. |

3. Turn LP tank OFF by turning|
hand wheel clockwise to a
full stop.

4. Remove the protective cap
from LP tank valve. Always use cap and
strap supplied with valve.

Do not use a POL transport
plug (plastic part with
external threads)! It will
defeat the safety feature of
the valve.

5. Hold regulator, insert nipple (B) into LP
tank valve. Hand tighten coupling nut,
holding regulator in a straight line (C) with
LP tank valve so as not to cross thread the
connection.

(B) Nipple has to be
centered into the
LP tank valve

6. Turn the coupling nut clockwise to tighten
to a full solid stop. The regulator will seal
on the back-check feature in LP tank valve,
resulting in some resistance. An additional
one-half to three quarters turn is required
to complete connection. Tighten by hand
only — do not use tools.

. 1| (O) Hold coupling
nut and regulator
as shown for
proper connection
to LP tank valve

NOTE: If you cannot complete connection,
disconnect regulator and repeat steps 5 and
6. If you are still unable to complete the
connection, do not use this regulator!

* Do not insert any foreign objects into the
valve outlet. You may damage the valve and
cause a leak. Leaking propane may result
in explosion, fire, severe personal injury, or
death.

e Never attempt to attach this appliance to
the self-contained LP gas system of a camper
or trailer or motor home.

Leak Testing Valves, Hoses and Regulator

1. Turn all control knob(s) to OFF.

2. Be sure regulator is tightly connected to LP
tank.

3. Completely open LP tank valve by turning
hand wheel counter clockwise. If you hear
a rushing sound, turn gas off immediately.
There is a major leak at the connection.
Correct before proceeding.

4. Brush soapy solution onto indicated
connections shown at right.




5. If “growing” bubbles appear, there is a
leak. Close LP tank valve immediately and
retighten connections. If leaks cannot
be stopped, do not try to repair. Call for
replacement parts. Order new parts by
giving the serial number, model number
and name of items needed to the Service
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e Do not use appliance until leak
checked.

e If you cannot stop a gas leak,
immediately close LP tank valve
and call LP gas supplier or your
fire department!

6. Always close LP tank valve after performing
tank leak test by turning hand wheel
clockwise.

Setup Instructions:

e Place stove on a flat, level, sturdy surface.
e Open the lid and attach the windscreens to
the tabs on the inside of the lid. Snap into

place as shown.

* Make sure the burners are in the off
position.

e Push regulator assembly firmly into
stove. Tighten nut securely.

e Screw propane cylinder into the regulator.

" Do not put hands or any-othér body
parts over the burner during lighting
or when in use to prevent burns.
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Lighting Stove Instructions:

1. Turn burner valve on and press the red
ignitor button until the burner lights.

2. If ignition does not occur in 5 seconds, turn
the burner control(s) off, wait 5 minutes,
and repeat lighting procedure. If built-in
ignitor will not light follow the preceding
steps and hold a lit long igniter or match

next to the burner when opening the
control valve.

3. Adjust the flame to the desired height.
Flame should be compact and blue in color.

4. Avoid getting dirt in the valves, regulator,
and burners.

5. To shut burner off, turn the valve to off.
(Clockwise)

Yellow

Yellow

Blue

If the flame is accidentally extinguished, turn
the appliance valves OFF and WAIT 5 minutes
before attempting to ignite.

Burner Flame Check

e Light burner; rotate knob(s) from HIGH to
LOW. You should see a smaller flame in
LOW position than seen on HIGH. Always
check flame prior to each use. A good flame
should be blue with minimal yellow tip.
Some yellow tips on flames are acceptable as
long as no carbon or soot deposits appear.

Turning LP Cooker Off

e Turn all knobs to OFF position. Turn LP tank
OFF by turning hand-wheel clockwise to a
full stop.

Hose Check
e Before each use, check to
see if hoses are cut or worn. Replace
damaged hose assembly before using
appliance. Use only valve/ hose / regulator
specified by manufacturer. See product sheet
for hose & regulator information.
Cleaning The Burner
NOTE: Spiders and small insects can spin
webs and build nests inside the burner. This
especially occurs in late summer and fall
before frost when spiders are most active.
These nests can obstruct gas flow and cause

All cleaning and maintenance should
only be done when the appliance is

cool and with the fuel supply turned
off at the LP cylinder. DO NOT clean
any part in a self-cleaning oven. The
extreme heat will damage the finish.




a fire in and around the burner and orifice.
Such a fire can cause operator injury and
serious damage to the appliance. To help
prevent a blockage and ensure full heat
output, clean and inspect burner tube often
(once or twice a month). NOTE: Water or air
pressure will not normally clear a spider web.

Cleaning and Maintenance

Correct care and maintenance will keep
your appliance operating smoothly. Clean
regularly as determined by the amount of
use. NOTE: Clean the entire appliance each
year and tighten all hardware on a regular
basis (1-2 times a year or more depending
on usage). Cleaning should be done where
detergents won’t harm patio, lawn, or the
like. Keep appliance area clear and free
from combustible materials, gasoline and
other flammable vapors and liquids. Keep
the ventilation opening(s) of the cylinder
enclosure free and clear from debris.

Suggested Cleaning Materials

e Mild dish washing liquid detergent
e Wire brush

* Nylon cleaning pad

* Hot water

e Paper clip

e Soft brass bristled brush

Component Cleaning:

e Burner should be wiped clean. Hot soapy
water and a soft bristle brush can be used
to clean the burner surfaces. Clean clogged
gas port holes with an opened paper clip.
Replace corroded or damaged burners that
would emit excess gas.

* COOKING SURFACES, POTS AND PANS: Clean
the cooking surface with soapy water and a
nylon cleaning pad.

e After appliance has cooled, wipe areas
where paint and finish have burned off to
minimize rusting.

LIMITED WARRANTY

To activate warranty, register on-line at:
www.flameking.com

The manufacturer warrants stove compo-
nents (except paint and finish) to be free
from defect in materials and workmanship
for 1 year from the date of purchase. All ac-
cessories (included with stove or purchased
separately) are warranted from defect in
materials and workmanship for 90 days

from the original purchasing date. Within
these periods, the manufacturer will replace
or repair defective parts deemed unusable
from its original intent by making available

the parts thereof FOB Gardena, CA 90249

Product paint and finish is not warranted.
The exterior finish of the product will wear
down over time.

Clean the unit after each use to maintain
the finish and prolong the life of your prod-
uct. Wipe away all grease and ashes. Keep
metal products free of moisture, salts, acids
and harsh fluctuations in temperatures.

Warranty does not cover normal wear of
parts or damage caused by misuse, abuse,
overheating and alteration. Repairs or
alterations made by anyone other than
Camp Chef are not covered in this War-
ranty. Manufacturer will not be held liable
for any losses due to neglectful operation.
Furthermore, this Warranty does not cover
damaged caused by natural disasters such
as earthquakes, hurricanes, tornadoes,
floods, lightning, fires, etc.

Upon the expiration of this warranty all
such liability will terminate. No other
warranties are expressed or implied.

Keep all original sales receipts. Proof of
purchase is required to obtain Warranty
services. Prior written approval and a
Return Authorization Number must be
obtained and accepted for repair or
replacement only. Returns must be shipped
prepaid. Collect shipment or shipments
without a Return Authorization Number
will not be accepted.

To obtain Warranty services call

(877)425-6508
*Warranty applies to the contiguous US
states only.




MOUNTAIN SERIES 2 BRULEURS, / COMBO CUISINIERE
SOINS, L'UTILISATION ET CONSIGNES DE SECURITE

e A I'intention de l'installateur ou de la personne qui assemble
I’appareil: Conserver cette notice avec |I'appareil pour
référence ultérieure.

e A I'attention du consommateur: Conserver cette notice
pour référence ultérieure.

Cette notice contient des reseignements importants permettant

un assemblage adéquat et a une utilisation sécuritaire de

I'appareil.

Lire et suivre toutes les mises en garde et toutes les instructions
avant |I'assemblage et I'utilisation de |'appareil.

Suivre toutes les mises en garde et toutes les instructions lors de
I'utilisation de lI'appareil.

NE PAS JETER CETTE NOTICE D'UTILISATION.
Numéro de modele: MS2HP

Pour usage en plein air uniquement.

ATTENTION: Il s’agit d’un poéle a haut rendement. Cuire a feu
doux avec plagues de cuisson. Ne pas mettre cuisson vides sur
les braleurs, des dommages peuvent survenir.

Si vous utilisez les deux braleurs a puissance élevée pendant une
période prolongée, la sortie peut diminuer. Ceci est causé par une
accumulation de givre dans le raccord de réservoir. Ceci est normal.
Ceci peut étre évité en utilisant un réservoir de 9 kg en vrac et
adaptateur en option vrac tuyau de réservoir. (HRDSP)

= /g Flame King Inc.
F 2)] ) y 8616 Slauson Ave. Pico Rivera, CA 90660
_/;Z/‘, 4 /4 7 A (877)425-6508 WWW.flameking.com

Made In China/Fabriqué en chine



FOR YOUR SAFETY

Si vous sentez une odeur de gaz:

1. Coupez I'admission de gaz de I'appareil.

2. Ouvrir le couvercle.

3. Si I'odeur persiste, appelez immédiatement votre
fournisseur de gaz ou votre service des incendies.

FOR YOUR SAFETY
Ne pasentreposer ni utiliser d’essence ni d’autres vapeurs
ou liquides inflammables a proximité de cet appareil ou
de tout autre appareil

CARBON MONOXIDE HAZARD
Cet appareil peut produire du monoxyde de carbone, un
gaz inodore.
L'utilisation de cet appareil dans des espaces clos peut
entrainer la mort
Ne jamais utiliser cet appareil dans un espace clos comme
un véhicule de camping, une tente, une automobile ou
une maison.

A\ DANGER




'LISTE DES PIECES

Valve Train

Regulator

Pot Grate



. NE PAS laisser I’appareil sans surveillance
lorsqu’il sert. L'utilisateur doit rester a
proximité du produit de facon a pouvoir
bien le voir en tout temps pendant son
utilisation.

. En tout temps, tenir les enfants et les
animaux domestiques a |'écart du braleur.

. La consommation d’alcool, ou de
médicaments obtenus ou non sur
ordonnance, risque de diminuer la faculté
du consommateur de monter correctement
I'appareil ou de I'utiliser en toute sécurité.

. Pour usage EN PLEIN AIR uniquement. NE
PAS utiliser dans
un batiment, un garage ou tout autre
endroit clos. NE PAS utiliser sur des
véhicules récréatifs ou des bateaux
de plaisance. NE JAMAIS utiliser
cet appareil en tant qu’appareil
de chauffage.

. Ne pas faire fonctionner I’'appareil sous
une structure surplombante. Maintenir un
dégagement minimal de 3 m (10 pi) sur
les cotés, le devant et I'arriere de |'appareil
par rapport a TOUTE construction. Garder
la zone entourant |'appareil libre de
matériaux combustibles et de fluides
inflammables, y compris le bois,
les plantes séches et I'herbe, les broussailles,
le papier et la toile.

. Utiliser SEULEMENT sur une surface non
combustible, stable et de niveau, faite
en briques, en béton ou en terre. NE
PAS utiliser I'appareil sur toute surface
susceptible de braler ou de fondre, comme
le bois, I'asphalte, le vinyle ou le plastique.

. NE PAS placer de récipient de cuisson
vide sur un braleur allumé. Faire preuve de
prudence lorsque I'on place un aliment
dans le récipient de cuisson sur un braleur
allumé.

. NE PAS déplacer I'appareil lors de son
utilisation. Laisser I'appareil refroidir
a 45 °C (115 °F) avant de le déplacer ou de
le ranger.

. L'appareil est chaud durant et apres
I'utilisation. Utiliser des gants de cuisinier
isolants pour se protéger des surfaces
chaudes ou des éclaboussures de liquide de
cuisson.

10. En cas d’incendie, appeler les pompiers

ou composer le 911. Rester a I’écart des

flammes. Ne pas tenter d’éteindre un feu
d’huile ou de graisse au moyen d‘eau.

Des réservoirs en vrac de GPL rechargeables d’une
capacité maximale de 9 kg (20 livres) peuvent
également étre utilisés avec un adaptateur pour
réservoir en vrac supplémentaire. (Utiliser le modéle
HRDSP de Camp Chef pour le raccordement au
réservoir en vrac). Les bouteilles de gaz propane
rechargeables doivent étre fermées au niveau de la
bouteille de GPL lorsque le four n’est pas utilisé.
La/les bouteille(s) de gaz GPL utilisée(s) avec le
présent four doit/doivent étre fabriquée(s) et porter
les marquages conformément aux spécifications
relatives aux bouteilles de gaz GPL du Ministére des
transports des Etats-Unis ou a la norme CAN/CSA
B339 de Transport Canada

Assemblage avec une bouteille jetable

1. S'assurer que les boutons de réglage des
braleurs sont fermés.

2. Enlever le bouchon en plastique au-dessus
de la bouteille de propane. Conserver le
bouchon pour I'entreposage. Visser la
bouteille de propane dans le détendeur.
Faire attention de ne pas fausser le filetage.
Serrer a la main uniquement.

3. Vérifier le raccordement entre la bouteille
et le détendeur avec de |'eau savonneuse.
Des bulles indiquent une fuite. Vérifier
que le filetage du raccord n’est pas faussé
et que le raccordement est serré. Vérifier
une deuxiéme fois la présence de fuites. Si
une fuite subsiste, enlever la bouteille et
contacter le fabricant en vue d’un entretien
ou d’une réparation.

| test de fuite

Loy SeEiAl

4. Le détendeur utilise un raccordement
fileté qui s’attache au four. Il est nécessaire
de tenir le four pour vous assurer
que le raccordement est positionné
correctement. Aligner le détendeur sur le
tuyau d’alimentation a I'arriere du four

NOTE : Le présent appareil est concu pour utiliser
des bouteilles de propane jetables de 465 g (16,4
0z). Utiliser uniquement des bouteilles portant la
mention « propane ». Les bouteilles de propane
jetables doivent étre débranchées du four pendant
'entreposage.

et les pousser I’'un contre I'autre. Visser le
manchon fileté extérieur dans le sens des
aiguilles d’une montre jusqu’a ce qu'il soit
serré.



tuyau est éliminé.

2. Ignite poéle et tourner le robinet de gaz sur
le cylindre.

3. Permettez-flamme s’éteindre.

4. Lorsque la flamme est éteinte, vannes se
ferment sur I'appareil.

5. Retirer le tuyau.

5. Ne jamais faire fonctionner le Tour avec Consignes de sécurité se rapportant a

une bouteille au propane dans une position ~ Iinstallation
inversée. e Utiliser I'appareil uniguement avec du gaz

propane (GPL) et I’'ensemble régulateur/
robinet fourni.

e L'installation doit étre conforme aux
codes en vigueur ou a la norme NFPA 54/
ANSI Z223.1 du National Fuel Gas Code. La
manutention et I'entreposage des bouteilles
de gaz propane doivent étre conformes
a la norme NFPA/ANSI 58 du « LP Gas
Code ». Ne pas utiliser cet appareil a bord

— 2mo

Le programme d’installation utilisant un d:un' ba!teau de plaisance ou d’un véhicule

boyau et rechargeable en option cylindre récréatif. . )

1. Assurez-vous que les vannes du braleur sont  ® Ne pas m9d|f|er cet appareil. Toute )
éteints. modification présente des risques en matiére

2. Fixez Camp Chef modéle HRDSP tuyau de sécurité. Pour toute question concernant
régulateur et régulateur au réchaud I’'homologation dans d'autres régions,
(comme illustré). composer le 1-435-752-3922.

Pour les personnes résidant en appartement:
Consulter le gérant de I'immeuble en ce

qui concerne les exigences et le code des
incendies particuliers a |'utilisation d’un
appareil au gaz propane dans les immeuble
a appartements. Si cela est permis, utiliser

3. Fixez le tuyau a la bouteille. I'appareil en plein air a méme

4. Ouvrir le robinet de la bouteille. le sol & une distance de 3 m (10 pi)

5. Effectuer une recherche de fuite sur le des cloisons ou des mains courantes.
tuyau au régulateur, et le tuyau de raccords Ne pas utiliser I'appareil au-dessus d'un
de la bouteille avec de I’'eau savonneuse. appartement, sur un balcon de condo ou
Des bulles signalent une fuite. Vérifiez que une terrasse, Ou sous ceux-ci.
la connexion n’est pas contre-faussée et e Avant d’ouvrir le robinet de la bouteille de
qu’elle est bien serrée. Effectuez une autre gaz, vérifier que I'écrou de raccordement est
recherche de fuite. S'il ya toujours une serré. Lorsque I'appareil ne sert pas, fermer
fuite, retirez la bouteille et contactez le le bouton de réglage et le robinet de la
fabricant pour le service et la réparation. bouteille de gaz.

Ne jamais utiliser la bouteille de gaz si elle
est rouillée, endommagée ou périmée.
Si de la graisse ou une autre substance

6. Eteignez carburant au niveau du cylindre

Détection chaude s’écoule de I'appareil sur le

des fuites robinet, le tuyau ou le détendeur, couper
immédiatement I'alimentation en gaz.

Détendeur En déterminer la cause, corriger la situation,

et tuyau et nettoyer et inspecter le robinet, le

tuyau et le détendeur, avant de continuer.
et débranchez les deux extrémités du tuyau Effectuer un contrdle d'étanchéite.
lorsqu’il n’est pas utilisé. Il est possible que le détendeur bourdonne
ou siffle pendant le fonctionnement. Cela

Tuyau Démontage et rechargeable n'entrave en rien la sécurité ou le bon
Cylindre fonctionnement de I'appareil.
1. Avant de démonter le tuyau a haute * Nettoyer et inspecter le tuyau avant chaque

pression, soit la pression du gaz dans le utilisation de I'appareil. En cas d’éraflures,



d’usure, de coupures ou de fuites, remplacer
le tuyau avant d'utiliser l'appareil. Se
reporter a la fiche technique au sujet
des informations relatives au tuyau et au
détendeur.

¢ Ne pas bloquer les trous situés sur
le bas ou les cotés de I'appareil.

-produits de combustio
découlant de I'utilisation de cet
appareil contiennent des produits
chimiques considérés par |'Etat de
Californie comme pouvant causer
le cancer ou des malformations
congénitales ou encore avoir
d’autres effets nocifs sur I'appareil

reproducteur.

* Ne jamais faire fonctionner I’appareil si la
bouteille de gaz n’est pas correctement
positionnée, conformément aux instructions
de montage.

® Fermer toujours le robinet de la bouteille de
gaz et retirer I’écrou de raccordement, avant
de repositionner la bouteille.

* Ne jamais faire fonctionner I'appareil si la
bouteille de gaz n’est pas correctement
positionnée, conformément aux instructions
de montage.

e Fermer toujours le robinet de la bouteille de
gaz et retirer |'écrou de raccordement, avant
de repositionner la bouteille.

AVERTISSEMENT

Le tuyau est un
isque de trébucher

* Ne jamais ranger une bouteille de gaz de
rechange sous |'appareil ou a proximité, ou
dans un endroit clos. NE JAMAIS remplir la
bouteille au-dela de 80 % de sa capacité.
Le remplissage excessif de la bouteille de
rechange présente un risque en cas de
décharge de gaz a partir de la soupape de
sareté. Si ces instructions ne sont pas suivies
a la lettre, un incendie pouvant entrainer le
décés ou des blessures graves risque de se
produire.

* Si I'on voit, sent ou entend du gaz
s'échapper, s'éloigner immédiatement
de la bouteille de gaz ou de I'appareil
et appeler les pompiers.

e La bouteille & gaz de rechange doit
comporter un bouchon de sécurité pour
protéger son robinet.

Retrait, transport et entreposage

de la bouteille de gaz

* FERMER tous les boutons de réglage et
le robinet de la bouteille de gaz. Tourner
I’écrou de raccordement a la main, dans le
sens contraire des aiguilles d’'une montre;
ne pas utiliser d’outil pour le déconnecter.
Poser le bouchon de sécurité sur le robinet
de la bouteille de gaz. Utiliser toujours le
bouchon et le collet fournis avec le robinet.
Si le bouchon de sécurité n’est pas utilisé
conformément aux instructions, cela peut
entrainer des blessures graves ou des
dommages matériels.

bouchon de sécurité

La bouteille de gaz doit étre munie d‘un
bouchon de sécurité (tel qu‘illustré)
lorsqu’elle est entreposée ou transportée.
Ne pas entreposer de bouteille de gaz

dans un endroit clos tel qu’un garage,

une véranda, un patio couvert ou autre
batiment. Ne jamais laisser de bouteille de
gaz a l'intérieur d'un véhicule car celle-ci
pourrait surchauffer sous I'effet du soleil.
Ne pas entreposer de bouteille de gaz dans
une aire de jeux pour enfants.

e | ‘appareil ne peut étre rangé a l'intérieur
que si la bouteille est déconnectée et retirée
de l'appareil.

Bouteille de gaz

La bouteille de gaz utilisée avec |I'appareil doit

répondre aux exigences suivantes:

e N'acheter que des bouteilles possédant les
dimensions suivantes : 30,5 cm
(12 po) de diamétre x 45,7 cm (18 po) de
hauteur, et d’une capacité maximale de
9 kg (20 Ib).

o Etre fabriquées et marquées conformément
aux spécifications relatives aux bouteilles
de gaz du Département des Transports
américain (DOT) ou de la Norme nationale
du Canada CAN/CSA-B339-96 intitulée
Bouteilles et tubes pour le transport des
marchandises dangereuses,

¢ La bouteille de gaz utilisée avec cet appareil



doit &tre munie d’un collet pour protéger le
robinet de la bouteille.

Volant OPD

Le robinet de la bouteille de gaz doit

comporter ce qui suit:

e Une prise de type 1 compatible avec le
détendeur ou l'appareil.

® Soupape de sureté.

e Un dispositif anti-débordement homologué
UL. Ce dispositif anti-débordement est
identifié par un volant de manceuvre
triangulaire. Utiliser uniquement les
bouteilles munies de ce type de robinet.

La bouteille de gaz doit permettre

I’évacuation des vapeurs.

GPL (Gaz de pétrole liquéfié)

e Lorsqu'il est produit, le GPL est non toxique,
inodore et incolore. On lui a donné une
odeur (semblable a celle du chou pourri)
pour permettre de le détecter.

e Le GPL est un gaz trés inflammable qui
peut s’enflammer inopinément lorsqu’il se
mélange a l'air.

Remplissage de la bouteille de GPL

e N'avoir recours qu’aux services de vendeurs
autorisés et expérimentés.

® La bouteille de GPL doit étre vidée par le
vendeur avant le remplissage.

e Le vendeur ne doit JAMAIS remplir la
bouteille de GPL a plus de 80% de sa
capacité. Le volume de propane contenu
dans la bouteille varie selon la température.

e Un détendeur qui devient givré est une
indication d'un trop-plein de gaz. Fermer
immédiatement le robinet de la bouteille et
communiquer avec le négociant en gaz local
pour obtenir de I'aide.

* Ne jamais laisser échapper de gaz de
propane liquide (GPL) dans |'air. Cela
pourrait étre dangereux.

e Pour vider le réservoir de GPL, communiquer
avec un négociant en gaz ou le service des
pompiers de la localité pour obtenir de
I'aide. Les négociants en gaz certifiés les plus
prés sont répertoriés sous la rubrique « gaz —
compagnies » dans I'annuaire téléphonique.

Echange de bouteille de GPL

e On peut choisir de faire remplacer
le réservoir vide par I'intermédiaire d'un
service d’échange. N'avoir recours qu’aux
entreprises d'échange reconnues qui

inspectent, remplissent avec précision,
testent et certifient leurs bouteilles. S'assurer
d'échanger la bouteille contre une bouteille
munie d’un dispositif antidébordement,
comme décrit dans la section traitant de la
bouteille de GPL.

e S‘assurer que la bouteille est toujours
debout pendant 'utilisation, le transport ou
I'entreposage.

o Vérifier s'il y a des fuites dans la bouteille de
GPL, AVANT de la raccorder a |'appareil.

Test d’étanchéité Sécurité

¢ La détection de fuites doit &tre répétée
chaque fois que I’on remplace ou que I'on
fait remplir la bouteille.

* Ne pas fumer lorsque I'on effectue
le test d’étanchéité.

e Ne pas tenter de détecter la présence d'une
fuite de gaz au moyen d‘une flamme nue.

¢ La tentative de détection doit étre effectuée
a I'extérieur, dans une zone bien aérée, loin
des sources d’allumage, comme les appareils
électriques ou les appareils alimentés au
gaz. Pendant la vérification, s'assurer que
I'appareil n‘est pas a proximité de flammes
nues ou d'étincelles.

Utiliser un pinceau propre et un mélange

a parts égales de savon et d’eau. Utiliser un

savon doux et de I'’eau. Ne pas utiliser de

produits d’entretien ménager. Cela pourrait

endommager les composants du circuit de

gaz. Etendre la solution savonneuse sur les

joints de soudure et sur toute la zone du

robinet.

/1\_ AVERTISSEMENT
Si “croissance” des bulles
apparaissent, ne pas utiliser ou

de déplacer le réservoir de GPL.
Communiquez avec un fournisseur
de gaz de pétrole liquéfié ou votre
service d'incendie




Connexion du détendeur a la bouteille

de GPL

Utiliser uniquement le détendeur et le tuyau

fournis avec cet appareil. Voir les instructions

de montage ou la plaque signalétique de

I'appareil pour le numéro de modéle du

détendeur.

1. Placer la bouteille de GPL
sur une surface de niveau
sare et stable.

2. S'assurer que le bouton
de commande est a la
position « OFF » (ARRET).

3. Tourner le volant de
manceuvre de la bouteille
vers la droite jusqu’a ce que
le robinet soit complétement fermé.

4. Enlever le capuchon protecteur du robinet
de la bouteille. Utiliser toujours le bouchon
et le collet fournis avec le robinet.

Ne pas utiliser de bouchon

de transport POL (piéce

en plastique avec filetage

externe)! Il rendra inopérant

le dispositif de sécurité du
robinet.

5. Tenir le détendeur et insérer la bague
(B) dans le robinet de la bouteille. Serrer
manuellement I'écrou de raccordement en
tenant le détendeur en ligne droite (C) par
rapport au robinet de la bouteille, afin de
ne pas fausser le filetage du raccord.

(B) Mamelon doit
étre centrée dans
le réservoir de GPL

6. Tourner I’écrou de raccordement vers la
droite jusqu’a ce qu'il soit bien serré. Le
détendeur se scelle sur le dispositif anti-
retour du robinet de la bouteille de GPL,
ce qui occasionne une certaine résistance.
Effectuer entre un demi et trois quarts de
tour supplémentaires pour compléter le
raccordement. Ne serrer que manuellement
- n’utiliser aucun outil.

(C) Tenez écrou

de couplage et le
régulateur comme
indiqué pour une
bonne connexion
a la valve du
réservoir de GPL

REMARQUE: Si I'on ne peut pas compléter
le raccordement, débrancher le détendeur
et répéter les étapes 5 et 6. Si I'on ne peut

toujours pas compléter le raccordement, ne

pas utiliser ce détendeur!

* N’insérer aucun objet dans le robinet, au
risque de I'endommager et de provoquer
une fuite. Une fuite de propane peut
entrainer une explosion, un incendie,
des blessures corporelles graves ou méme
la mort.

¢ Ne jamais tenter de raccorder cet appareil au
systéme autonome GPL d’une camionnette
de camping, d’une roulotte ou d'une
autocaravane.

Test d’étanchéité sur les robinets, les

tuyaux et le détendeur

1. Mettre le(s) bouton(s) de commande de
I'appareil a la position « OFF » (ARRET).

2. S'assurer que le détendeur est bien relié 3 la
bouteille de GPL.

3. Ouvrir complétement le robinet de la
bouteille en tournant le volant vers
la gauche. Si un bruit de chute se fait
entendre, fermer immédiatement le robinet
du gaz, car il y a fuite importante au niveau
du raccordement. Corriger cette fuite avant
dutiliser I’appareil.

4. Etendre la solution savonneuse sur les
raccordements montrés sur I'illustration a
droite.

5.1l y a présence de fuite si des bulles de
savon se mettent a gonfler. Fermer
immédiatement le robinet de la bouteille
de GPL et resserrer les raccordements. Si
I’'on ne peut arréter la fuite, ne pas tenter
de réparer |'appareil. Communiquer avec
le centre de services au 1-435-752-3922 aux
Etats-Unis pour commander des piéces de
rechange, en mentionnant le numéro de
série, le numéro de modele et le nom des
piéces requises.

* Ne pas utlllser I apparell jUSQU é
un contréle d’'étanchéité.

® Si vous ne pouvez pas arréter
une fuite de gaz, fermez
immédiatement le robinet
du réservoir et d'appeler le
fournisseur de gaz propane ou de
votre service d’incendie!




6. Toujours fermer le robinet de la bouteille
apres avoir effectué le test d’étanchéité, en
tournant le volant vers la droite.

Instructions d’assemblage

e Placer le réchaud sur une surface plane,
horizontale et solide.

e Ouvrir le couvercle et attacher les écrans
pare-vent aux languettes a l'intérieur
du couvercle. Faire revenir a sa place tel
qu'illustré.

e S'assurer que les braleurs sont en position
OFF (braleurs éteints).

o Pousser fermement I’ensemble du détendeur

dans le four. Bien resserrer |"écrou.
e Visser la bouteille de propane dans le

détendeur.
1 AVERT 0

e Ne mettez pas les mains ou toute
autre partie du corps sur le braleur
lors de I'allumage ou lors d'une
utilisation pour éviter les bralures.

Instructions d’allumage du four

1. Tourner le bouton de réglage du braleur
et enfoncer le bouton d’allumage rouge
jusqu’a ce que le braleur s'allume.

2. Si I'allumage ne se produit pas dans les
5 secondes, fermer le(s) bouton(s) du/
des braleurs, attendre 5 minutes et
recommencer la procédure d’allumage. Si
I’allume-gaz intégré ne fonctionne pas,
suivre les étapes de la procédure ci-dessus
et tenir une allumette ou un allume-gaz a

long bec allumé & proximité du braleur tout

en ouvrant le bouton de réglage.
3. Ajuster la flamme a la hauteur souhaitée.

La flamme doit étre compacte et de couleur

bleue.

4. Eviter I'encrassement des boutons de
réglage, du détendeur et des braleurs.

5. Pour éteindre le braleur, mettre le bouton
de réglage sur la position off (fermeture)
(dans le sens des aiguilles d’une montre).

Si la flamme s’éteint accidentellement,

fermer les boutons de réglage (position OFF)

et ATTENDRE 5 minutes avant d’essayer un

nouvel allumage

Yellow

Yellow

Blue

Blue

X —— -

Vérification des flammes du braleur

e Allumer le braleur; tourner le(s) bouton(s)
de la position HIGH a LOW. La position LOW
devrait produire une plus petite flamme que
la position HIGH. Toujours vérifier la flamme
avant chaque utilisation. Le registre d’air
monté a I'arriére du brdleur aide a régler la
quantité d’air primaire qui se mélange au
GPL. Une flamme bleue avec peu ou pas de
flamme jaune produit la chaleur optimale.
Régler le registre d'air en le tournant vers la
droite ou la gauche jusqu’a |'obtention de la
flamme voulue.

Eteindre le réchaud au propane

e Mettre tous les boutons en position « OFF »
(ARRET). Tourner le volant de manceuvre de
la bouteille vers la droite jusqu‘a ce que le
robinet soit complétement fermé.

Vérification du tuyau
e Avant chaque utilisation, vérifier si
le tuyau est percé ou usé. Remplacer
tout tuyau endommagé avant d'utiliser
I’appareil. N'utiliser que la valve, le tuyau
et le détendeur spécifiés par le fabricant.
Se reporter a la fiche technique au sujet
des informations relatives au tuyau et au
détendeur.
Nettoyage du braleur
REMARQUE: Des araignées ou des insectes
peuvent tisser leur toile ou faire leur nid dans
le braleur. Cela se produit particuliérement
3 la fin de I'été et a I'automne, avant le gel,
lorsque les araignées sont le plus actives. Ces
nids risquent d’ obstruer le débit de gaz et

Les travaux de nettoyage et
d’entretien devrait étre effectué
uniquement lorsque |'appareil est
froid et a la fourniture de carburant
coupée a la bouteille de GPL. NE PAS
nettoyer une partie dans un four
auto-nettoyant. La chaleur extréme
va endommager le fini.




de provoquer un incendie dans le braleur

et l'orifice ou autour de ceux-ci. Un tel
incendie peut blesser I'utilisateur et causer
des dommages importants a I'appareil. Pour
éviter tout blocage et assurer un rendement
de chaleur maximal, nettoyer et inspecter
souvent le tube du brdleur (une ou deux fois
par mois).

REMARQUE: L’eau ou de |'air sous pression ne
suffit pas normalement a éliminer les toiles
d’araignée.

Nettoyage et entretien

Pour assurer le bon fonctionnement de
I'appareil, effectuer correctement son
entretien et sa maintenance. Le nettoyer

de fagon réguliére en fonction du degré
d’utilisation. REMARQUE: Nettoyer |'appareil
tout entier une fois I’an et serrer toutes les
piéces de quincaillerie sur une base réguliére
(une a deux fois I’an ou davantage, selon
I'utilisation). Effectuer le nettoyage de facon
a ne pas endommager la terrasse, la pelouse,
etc. avec des détergents.

Produits de nettoyage suggérés

e Détergent liquide pour vaisselle doux
® Brosse métallique

® Tampon a récurer en nylon

* Eau chaude

* Trombone

® Brosse a soies souples en laiton

Nettoyage des éléments:

e BRULEUR : Nettoyer a la brosse métallique
toute trace de corrosion se trouvant sur
I'extérieur du braleur. Nettoyer les orifices
bouchés de conduite de gaz a I'aide d'un
trombone déplié. Remplacer les braleurs
corrodés ou endommagés susceptibles de
dégager une quantité de gaz excessive.

* SURFACES DE CUISSON, CHAUDRONS ET
CASSEROLES : Nettoyer la surface de cuisson
a l'eau savonneuse et au moyen d’un
tampon a récupérer en nylon.

e Une fois I'appareil refroidi, essuyer les
endroits ou la peinture et la finition sont

bralées, pour minimiser les risques de rouille.

GARANTIE LIMITEE

Pour activer la garantie, remplir le formulaire
d’inscription ci-joint et I'expédier par courrier &

flameking,Gardena,CA90249 Etats-Unis, ou
s'inscrire en ligne a: flameking.com

Le fabricant garantit que les composants du
réchaud (a I'exception de la peinture de la
finition) sont exempts de défauts de matériaux
ou de fabrication pendant un an a partir de la
date d'achat. Tous les accessoires (compris avec

le réchaud ou achetés séparément) sont garantis
contre tout défaut de matériaux ou de fabrication
pendant 90 jours a partir de la date d’achat
initiale. Durant ces périodes, le fabricant s'engage
a remplacer ou réparer les piéces défectueuses
considérées comme étant inutilisables par rapport
a l'usage auquel elles étaient initialement
destinées et a les fournir FOB Gardena,CA90249
Etats-Unis.

La peinture et la finition du produit ne sont pas
garanties. La finition extérieure du produit s'use
avec le temps. Retoucher au besoin I'extérieur
avec de la peinture
a pulvériser résistant aux températures élevées.
Ne pas peindre les surfaces intérieures.

Nettoyer I'appareil aprés chaque utilisation afin
d’en préserver la finition et d’en prolonger la
durée de vie. Essuyer les traces de graisse et
de cendres. Protéger les produits métalliques
contre I'humidité, les sels, les acides et les fortes
fluctuations de température.

La garantie ne couvre pas I'usure normale
des piéces ou les dommages causés par une
mauvaise utilisation, les abus, la surchauffe et les
modifications. Toute réparation ou modification
effectuée par quiconque autre que Camp Chef
n‘est pas couverte par la présente garantie.

Le fabricant ne saurait &tre tenu responsable
de toute perte due a une utilisation entachée
de négligence. De plus, la présente garantie
ne s'étend pas aux dommages causés par des
catastrophes naturelles telles que tremblements
de terre, ouragans, tornades, inondations, foudre,
incendie, etc.

La responsabilité du fabricant prend fin
a I'expiration de la garantie. Il n’existe aucune
autre garantie expresse ou implicite.

Conserver toutes les factures d‘origine. Une
preuve d’'achat est requise pour toute réclamation
en vertu de la garantie. Obtenir au préalable une

autorisation écrite et un numéro d’'autorisation
de retour de marchandise. Les articles retournés
sont acceptés uniquement en vue d'une
réparation ou d'un remplacement. Expédier
tout retour port payé. Les envois en port da sans
numéro d’autorisation de retour de marchandise
ne sont pas acceptés.

Pour obtenir des services sous garantie, appeler le

(877)425-6508.

*La garantie s'applique aux états américains







